During negotiations for the sale of the subject property, Food Assistance conditioned the 

purchase of the subject property on the inclusion of the mineral rights therein and thereunder. 

39.  

Defendant Andrew J. Bryant performed an appraisal of the Subject Tract dated November 

20, 2017 providing an appraised value of one million one hundred fifty thousand dollars 

($1,150,000.00), which was considerably higher than J&A’s original asking price and an appraisal 

obtained a few years earlier by a local appraiser, but consistent with the value opinion submitted 

by Welfont. However, neither Welfont nor Bryant timely forwarded a copy of this appraisal to